
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 040
Funding Year is or 2025

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ACP CreativIT LLC
(143022323)

Holmen School
District (133322) WI 2599045335 BM Funded

CR1:FRN canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. MR1:FRN
2599045335 modif...

$6,338.76 $6,338.76

AF Technical
Resources, LLC
(143052337)

Early View
Academy Of
Excellence
(228997)

WI 2599036131 BM Not
Funded

DR1:Documentation
provided demonstrates
that the price of the
eligible products ...

$1,899.75 $0.00

Amcomm
Telecommunications
Inc. (143008332)

Wayne-Westland
Comm Schools
(130927)

MI 2599041330 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$147,451.40 to
$145,426.6...

$123,612.62 $123,612.62

AMS.NET, Inc.
(143005880)

Fresno County
Superintendent
Of Schools
(144073)

CA 2599041798 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$163,942.22 to
$118,065.2...

$100,194.81 $100,194.81

Arizona Public
Schools Computer
Consortium
(143010621)

Congress
Elementary
School Dist
(16021835)

AZ 2599054061 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$14,268.90 to
$13,672.46 ...

$10,937.97 $10,937.97



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Bug Tussel Wireless,
LLC (143048047)

Medford School
District (133224) WI 2599062550 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant's
RAL change request to
change the Total
budgeted amount a...

$6,195.00 $6,195.00

Casco
Communications, Inc
(143011595)

Philomath School
District 17j
(144963)

OR 2599037917 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:Per
the provided
documentation, a CEP
Percenta...

$34,560.00 $34,560.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Clayton County
Public Schools
(127308)

GA 2599025181 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599025181.003 was
modifie...

$7,532,253.10 $7,532,253.10

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Haysville Unif
School Dist 261
(137867)

KS 2599032486 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$127,269.60 $127,269.60

Cebridge Telecom
CA, LLC (143030559)

Ferndale Unified
School District
(144518)

CA 2599005016 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,249.60 $2,249.60

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Early View
Academy Of
Excellence
(228997)

WI 2599033630 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Documentation
provided demonstrates
that the price of the
eligible products ...

$8,910.00 $0.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Our Community
School
(16056703)

CA 2599061840 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$39,150.00 $39,150.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Tehachapi Unif
School District
(144015)

CA 2599029970 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$43,334.40 to
$32,448.72 ...

$22,714.10 $22,714.10

Clear Rate
Communications, Inc.
(143028413)

Yeshivath Beth
Yehudah School
(54120)

MI 2599026214 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$17,400.00 to
$9,900.00 to agree
with the applican...

$1,980.00 $1,980.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Hamlin Memorial
Library (125629) PA 2599006311 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,151.68 $2,151.68

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

San Juan Diego
Academy (58065) MI 2599014783 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$7,398.00 $7,398.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Sjb Child
Development
Centers
(17017524)

CA 2599014735 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 17017569
Cassel...

$2,293.92 $0.00

Counter Trade
Products, Inc
(143006018)

Belen Public
Library (143232) NM 2599023539 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$9,350.00 $9,350.00

CRMSA, LLC
(143042915)

Department Of
Management
Services
(17001621)

FL 2599016039 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2028 to
06/30/2026 to ag...

$198,764.60 $198,764.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Cherokee County
School Dist
(127282)

GA 2599048826 IA Not
Funded

DR1:During the review
process you provided
RFP documentation
that contains signi...

$61,560.00 $0.00

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Shaker Heights
Public Library
(129489)

OH 2599021009 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,946.48 $5,946.48

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Wilton Public
Schools (122632) CT 2599016597 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,080.00 $4,080.00

Dynamic Network
Solutions, Inc.
(143031797)

Bishop Mcnamara
High School
(22268)

MD 2599050808 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for Budgeted
BEN ...

$58,632.72 $58,632.72

Eagle Software Inc
(143034036)

Aurora School
District R 8
(137441)

MO 2599055653 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$12,248.88 $12,248.88

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

Corvallis School
District 509j
(144944)

OR 2599057652 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for BEN
113770 KATHRYN
JONES...

$163,422.88 $163,422.88

EduTEKS Inc
(143051181)

Hedley Indep
School District
(141909)

TX 2599044228 IC Funded

MR1:The Quantity for
FRN Line Item
2599044228.001 was
modified from 29 to 27
to ...

$7,860.38 $7,860.38



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Frankfort Comm
Public Library
(130195)

IN 2599033637 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$64,476.00 $64,476.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Frankfort Comm
Public Library
(130195)

IN 2599033803 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$42,444.00 $42,444.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Frankfort Comm
Public Library
(130195)

IN 2599034922 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,516.20 $10,516.20

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Frankfort Comm
Public Library
(130195)

IN 2599034929 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,020.00 $1,020.00

Fiber link Inc
(143049070)

Calhoun Isd
Internet
Consortium
(17003131)

MI 2599017954 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN 17049031 Battle
Creek STEM
Innovatio...

$574,512.17 $574,512.17

Fiber link Inc
(143049070)

Calhoun Isd
Internet
Consortium
(17003131)

MI 2599017931 IA Funded

MR1:On your FCC
Form 471, it was
indicated the products
and services are being
p...

$1,653,853.99 $1,653,853.99

Fiber link Inc
(143049070)

Calhoun Isd
Internet
Consortium
(17003131)

MI 2599017918 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation, BEN
56888 POST
FRANKLIN SCHOOL
BEN 56889 ...

$1,776,322.50 $1,776,322.50



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Five Star Telecom,
Inc. (143004445)

Holmen School
District (133322) WI 2599045306 IC Not

Funded

CR1:FRN 2599045306
canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. MR1:FRN
25990...

$13,553.75 $0.00

GIGAKOM
(143027209)

San Diego County
Library (143672) CA 2599061581 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$64,342.61 $64,342.61

GovConnection, Inc.
(143026005)

Gloucester
County School
Dist (126493)

VA 2599058480 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,530.20 $8,530.20

Konica Minolta
Business Solutions
USA Inc.
(143036352)

Yukon-Koyukuk
School District
(145628)

AK 2599052154 IC Not
Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$37,390.00 to
$33,460.00 ...

$29,912.00 $0.00

Macro Connect, Inc.
(143032311)

Lincoln-King
Adams-Young
Academy
(17030322)

MI 2599015009 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request was modified
from $24,800.91to
$23,950.91 to remove
the ...

$20,358.27 $20,358.27

Merit Network, Inc.
(143004331)

Eupconnect
Collaborative
(17047374)

MI 2599058238 IA Funded

MR1:Your FRN has
been approved with
the Contract
Expiration Date of
06/30/2030. ...

$5,152,121.00 $5,152,121.00

Merit Network, Inc.
(143004331)

Eupconnect
Collaborative
(17047374)

MI 2599057719 IA Funded

MR1:Your FRN has
been approved with
the Contract
Expiration Date of
06/30/2030. ...

$776,336.16 $776,336.16



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Merit Network, Inc.
(143004331)

Eupconnect
Collaborative
(17047374)

MI 2599058328 IA Funded

MR1:Your FRN has
been approved with
the Contract
Expiration Date of
06/30/2030. ...

$795,811.27 $795,811.27

Miami Business
Telephone
(143018421)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599017535 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 16070970
Chapma...

$24,722.67 $0.00

Pacific Bell
Telephone Company
(143002665)

Monterey
Peninsula Unif
Schs (144105)

CA 2599024436 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$76,947.17 $76,947.17

Pacific Dataport, Inc.
(143052732)

The Dermott
O'Toole Library
(145683)

AK 2599020562 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
02/07/2023 to
02/20/2023 to agree
w...

$1,432.80 $1,432.80

Pacific Dataport, Inc.
(143052732)

The Dermott
O'Toole Library
(145683)

AK 2599062560 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$173.32 $173.32

Pacific Dataport, Inc.
(143052732)

Thorne Bay Public
Library
(16062489)

AK 2599021083 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,620.00 $1,620.00

Pacific Dataport, Inc.
(143052732)

Thorne Bay Public
Library
(16062489)

AK 2599062563 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$90.00 $90.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Quality Wiring, Inc.
(143032866)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599014351 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 16070970
Chapma...

$430.44 $0.00

Quality Wiring, Inc.
(143032866)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599017417 IC Not
Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2599017417.013 was
for both consumables
and J-hooks and was ...

$3,442.11 $0.00

Quality Wiring, Inc.
(143032866)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599018233 IC Not
Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2599018233.007 was
for both consumables
and J-hooks and was ...

$3,263.49 $0.00

Quality Wiring, Inc.
(143032866)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599014329 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 16070970
Chapma...

$709.41 $0.00

Quality Wiring, Inc.
(143032866)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599018248 IC Not
Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2599018248.008 was
modified from
Connecto...

$5,024.90 $0.00

Questivity Inc
(143036495)

Our World
Neighborhood
Charter School 2
(17015761)

NY 2599048511 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599048511.003 was
modifie...

$14,547.48 $14,547.48

Seaport
Telecommunications
(143049724)

The Dermott
O'Toole Library
(145683)

AK 2599062559 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$5.78 $5.78

Seaport
Telecommunications
(143049724)

The Dermott
O'Toole Library
(145683)

AK 2599062558 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$537.30 $537.30



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Seaport
Telecommunications
(143049724)

Thorne Bay Public
Library
(16062489)

AK 2599062561 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$360.00 $360.00

Seaport
Telecommunications
(143049724)

Thorne Bay Public
Library
(16062489)

AK 2599062562 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$90.00 $90.00

SHI International
Corpo. (143012572)

Elk Mound School
District (133373) WI 2599043494 IC Funded

MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The
Type of Internal Con...

$37,273.07 $37,273.07

TDS Broadband LLC
(143037369)

Loving Municipal
School Dist
(143358)

NM 2599041375 IA Funded

MR1:The Download
Bandwidth speed for
Fiber Switched
Multimegabit Data
Service on...

$14,832.00 $14,832.00

Tech Check, LLC
(143024168)

Torah Academy
Of Minneapolis
(17029109)

MN 2599041288 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$24,715.09 to
$18,307.96 to remo...

$10,984.78 $10,984.78

The Patricia Bennett
Group Inc
(143036540)

Linwood Board Of
Education
(123356)

NJ 2599059519 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$13,886.57 to
$12,934.86 ...

$5,173.94 $5,173.94

Top Quality
Communication Inc
(143049433)

Bnos Zion Of
Bobov School
(11896)

NY 2599053715 IC Not
Funded

DR1:The Category Two
budget for BEN 11896
- BNOS ZION OF
BOBOV SCHOOL is
$283,06...

$316,285.00 $0.00

Top Quality
Communication Inc
(143049433)

Bnos Zion Of
Bobov School
(11896)

NY 2599053617 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Applicant has not
provided sufficient
documentation needed
to determine the ...

$153,900.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Unitec Inc.
(143052263)

127722 - Miami-
Dade County
Public Schools
(127722)

FL 2599018324 IC Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 16070970
Chapma...

$2,047.03 $0.00

Verizon Business
Global LLC
(143001197)

The Charter High
School For Law
And Social Justice
(16081746)

NY 2599051253 IA Not
Funded

CR1:FRN canceled in
consultation with the
applicant. MR1:The
applicant did no...

$1,356.37 $0.00

Verizon Online LLC
(143026397)

Rosenbaum
Yeshiva Of North
Jersey (7832)

NJ 2599021064 IA Funded
MR1:FRN Line Item #
2599021064.001 was
for both Fiber Ethernet
and Taxes and USF...

$1,230.62 $1,230.62

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Medford School
District (133224) WI 2599042815 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant's RAL change
request to change t...

$6,195.00 $6,195.00

WAVEDIVISION
HOLDINGS, LLC
(143030836)

Edmonds School
District 15
(145182)

WA 2599002025 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$200,016.65 $200,016.65

Western Ohio
Computer
Organization
(143028884)

Urbana City
School District
(129114)

OH 2599024756 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$28,727.40 to
$28,412.16 ...

$191,338.03 $191,338.03

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Multnomah
Education Service
District
(17005329)

OR 2599015236 IA Not
Funded

DR1:On the Funding
Commitment Decision
Letter (FCDL) for your
FY 2023; FCC Form ...

$570,840.05 $0.00

Zayo Group, LLC
(143023855)

Multnomah
Education Service
District
(17005329)

OR 2599045969 IA Not
Funded

DR1:On the Funding
Commitment Decision
Letter (FCDL) for your
FY 2023 FCC Form 4...

$570,840.05 $0.00
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